%

Vs

Notice of meeting of

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Local Development Framework Working Group

To: Councillors Reid (Chair), D'Agorne, Horton, Hyman,
Macdonald, Merrett, Simpson-Laing, Waller and
R Watson
Date: Tuesday, 26 September 2006
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda.
2. Minutes (Pages 1-6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local
Development Framework Working Group held on 24 August 2006.
3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so. The
deadline for registering is 10 am on Monday 25 September 2006.
4. Draft Housing Market Assessment (Pages 7 - 148)

This report provides an update on the issues raised by the Draft
Housing Market Assessment (HMA), carried out by Fordham
Research in June 2006, and recommends its publication as part of
the evidence base for the Local Development Framework (LDF)
until such time as the updated HMA is finalised, and the use of the

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



findings regarding the required mix and type of dwellings for
development control purposes in the context of policy H3c.

[Copies of the Draft Housing Market Assessment are available to
view at the Council Receptions at the Guildhall and 9 St Leonard’s
Place and on the Council’'s web site: www.york.gov.uk]

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under
the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Simon Copley
Contact details:
e Telephone —(01904) 551078
e E-mail — simon.copley@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

e Registering to speak

e Business of the meeting

e Any special arrangements
e Copies of reports

Contact details are set out above.




Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Minutes

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING
GROUP

DATE 24 AUGUST 2006

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE,

HORTON, HYMAN, MACDONALD, MERRETT,
SIMPSON-LAING, STEVE GALLOWAY AND
LIVESLEY

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS WALLER AND R WATSON

5.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or
prejudicial interests which they might have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda
item 4 (Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance on Sustainable Design
and Construction) as an employee of the rail transport industry, an
honorary member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club, a member of Cycling
England and as his daughter attended St Paul’'s School.

Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in
agenda item 4 (Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance on Sustainable
Design and Construction) as a resident of Leeman Road, as her daughter
attended Poppleton Road School and as her father worked for Network
Rail.

Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda
item 4 (Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance on Sustainable Design
and Construction) as a member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club and as a
member of the York Open Planning Forum.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Local Development
Framework Working Group meeting held on 31 July
2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record subject to the following amendments

i) That Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal
non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 (York
Central Area Action Plan: Issues and Options)
as a member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club and
as a member of the York Open Planning
Forum.

ii) In Minute 4 (York Central Area Action Plan:
Issues and Options) the inclusion in the



Page 2

recommendation that the comments be
incorporated into the revised document.

iii) In Appendix 1, Section 10 - Community
Facilities (i) the comment is reworded as
follows “That reference be made of the need to
reprovide facilities that would be lost by the
demolition of the Railway Institute prior to its
replacement ”.

iv) In Appendix 2, Section 5 - Baseline Information
(xii) the deletion of the words “housing mix” and
their replacement with  “housing market
standards”.

V) In Appendix 2, Section 8 - Framework and
Setting of Objectives (iii) the deletion of the
word "allow" prior to the word "comparison”
and its replacement with "show".

Vi) In Appendix 1, under the “General” heading (i)
rewording to state “That bullet pointed lists
should comprise of no more that 4 points with
longer lists being referenced by numbers”.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE ON SUSTAINABLE
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

Members received a report which sought their views on the draft
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) on ‘Sustainable Design and
Construction’ and explained how this document fitted into other Council
activities on sustainable development. It asked Members to recommend
the SPG to Planning Committee for approval for consultation.

The report presented two options for the provision of guidance on

sustainable development:

e Option A — To wait for the work on the Local Development Framework
(LDF) to progress and provide that guidance in the Core Strategy,
Development Control Development Plan Document and possibly a
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD);

e Option B — To produce an interim SPG that provides advice on the
existing Local Plan policy GP4a, and then develop further guidance
through the LDF process, including the Core Strategy, Development
Control Development Plan Document and possibly a Supplementary
Planning Document (SPD).

It was proposed that Option B was taken forward and the draft SPG was
attached 
[...]
s and
including specific measurable bench marks prior to
further consideration by the Group.

REASON: To ensure that a high quality guide on sustainable
design and construction is produced.

OPEN SPACE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE UPDATE

Members received a report which updated them on the issues raised on
the Draft Open Space Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG), which
was discussed at Planning Committee on 24™ May 2006. It highlighted the
fact that the Council would shortly be undertaking a Planning Policy
Guidance 17 (PPG17) Assessment of open space needs for the City of



Page 4

York (as required by paragraph 1 of PPG17), and outlined the relationship
between the draft SPG and the PPG17 assessment.

At Planning Committee on 24™ May 2006, Members had expressed
concern regarding the proposed increase in maximum walking distance for
outdoor sports facilities from 1,600m to 3,500m. They noted that whilst this
approach was consistent with the Sport and Active Leisure Strategy, it was
inconsistent with the approach taken in the draft Local Plan. It was argued
that this change would result in a lack of provision in the central urban
areas of the city, including for city centre schools, and an increase in car
use, which would also impact on the city centre residents where car
ownership was lower. It was suggested that further information needed to
be provided about the type of facility that may be available at 3,500m and
that a further category of smaller, formal facilities may be required at
1,600m.

The report presented two options for consideration:

e Option 1 — To reconsider the issues raised by Members at Planning
Committee on 24™ May 2006 following completion of the PPG17
Assessment of Open Space Needs and amend the SPG accordingly;

e Option 2 — To address the issues raised by Members at the Planning
Committee on 24™ May 2006 before the completion of the PPG17
Assessment of Open Space Needs, and approve the draft SPG for
development control purposes.

Members questioned the anticipated timescales for each option, costs and
the affect of delaying completion of the SPG.

RECOMMENDED: (i) That the issues considered in the report be noted;

(i) That taking a report back to Planning Committee
on the Open Space SPG be deferred until the
outcomes of the PPG17 Assessment had been
received;

(iii) That the consultants appointed to undertake the
PPG17 Assessment be asked whether they think
any of the issues raised by Members at Planning
Committee could be addressed as part of the
PPG17 Assessment.

REASON: (i) To inform Members of the Working Group;

(i) To allow the results of the PPG17 Assessment to
be incorporated into the Open Space SPG;

(iii) To allow the consultants undertaking the PPG17
Assessment to consider the relevant issues to
make the PPG17 Assessment more
comprehensive.



Page 5

COUNCILLOR A REID
Chair
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.55 pm.



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

a,

Meeting of the Local Development Framework 26" September 2006
Working Group

Report of the Director of City Strategy

Draft Housing Market Assessment
Summary

. The purpose of this report is to update members on the issues raised by the Draft
Housing Market Assessment (HMA), carried out by Fordham Research in June
2006. A Housing Market Assessment is an essential part of the evidence base for
the Local Development Framework (LDF), as identified in the Core Strategy Issues
and Options Consultation document.

The HMA is currently in draft form, and will be replaced in Spring 2007 by an
expanded document developed into policy recommendations through a stakeholder
exercise. However, in its draft form it constitutes a robust and credible evidence
base which can be used to inform the early stages of preparation of various LDF
documents. Members are therefore requested to publish the draft document as part
of the evidence base for the LDF, to be replaced by the full document in 
[...]
enerally also higher and
dwellings are more likely to be detached or bungalows than is the case for urban
areas. There is a limited supply of rural affordable housing and a general lack of
smaller ‘cheaper’ market properties.

Rural areas also show higher levels of under-occupation, with approximately 45%
of households having more than one spare bedroom (compared with the bedroom
standard).

Policy Implications

The Draft HMA reports that wider planning objectives need to be considered and
taken into account when interpreting the unconstrained demand figures into housing
policy for the city. There will be clear implications with regard to environmental
constraints, traffic flow and impact on natural and conservation designations. These
factors will constrain the level of house building in York.

Options

The Council is in the process of forming an evidence base, which will inform the
production of the Local Development Framework (LDF). An assessment of the local
housing market, including both market and affordable requirements will form part of
that evidence base, as set out in the Core Strategy. The Housing Market
Assessment will inform policy development on a range of issues, including mix and
type, affordability and the needs of particular groups. Policy options will be
developed through a stakeholder exercise looking at the findings of the HMA and
recommendations will be formalised through the LDF process.

The housing market assessment will be used to inform the LDF Core Strategy, the
Development Control Development Plan Document (DPD) and the Allocations DPD,
to facilitate better decision making as part of the development control process, to
make it easier to negotiate Section 106 contributions, to provide essential evidence
for use at appeals, and to influence the allocation of new residential uses.

The draft Housing Market Assessment has been carried out in accordance with the
technical outputs set out in the ODPM practice manual. However, in order to
develop the HMA fully in accordance with ODPM guidance, a stakeholder exercise
will need to be undertaken. This will take the factual findings of the HMA and
progress them, with the involvement of key stakeholders, to a series of policy
recommendations which will be developed as part of the LDF.

This work is aligned with the LDF programme, and ODPM guidance on carrying out
HMAs refers to this. It would seem reasonable therefore to identify and include
stakeholders through the LDF Working Group. Further work also needs to be carried
out to assess the needs of particular groups referred to in the Core Strategy (rural
households, students, older persons, housing for those with disabilities and gypsies
and travellers).



36.

Page 12

Officers are currently assessing tenders submissions for a 2006 Housing Market
Assessment, which will be taken through a stakeholder exercise and aligned to the
Statement of Community Involvement. The approximate timescale for the
completion of this work is February/March 2007.

37. The draft HMA meets the technical requirements set out in the practice guidance in

38.

assessing demand and supply for market and affordable housing in York. As such
the it provides a robust evidence base which can be used to inform
recommendations for future housing policy. By publishing the draft report as part of
the evidence base for the LDF it can be used to inform preparation of various DPD
documents, as well as its use to support the existing local plan policy H3c.

Given the current position on the draft Housing Market Assessment, the Council is
therefore faced with 2 options:

e Option 1: To consider the issues raised by the draft Housing Market
Assessment 2006 and publish the document as part of the evidence base for
the LDF; or

e Option 2: To await the findings of a final HMA, which assess the needs of
particular groups and develops policy recommendations through a
stakeholder exercise.

Analysis

39. The following is a comparison of the options raised in paragraph 33, above.

40.

Option 1: To consider the issues raised by the draft Housing Market
Assessment 2006 and publish the document as part of the evidence base for
the LDF.

This option would involve the consideration of the issues raised by the Housing
Market Assessment to inform the progression of the LDF Core Strategy and
development plan documents.

The advantages and disadvantages of this option are:

Advantages Disadvantages

The development of the LDF | The draft HMA does not contain specific
would be informed by the most | information on the needs of particular
recent information regarding the | groups and has not been developed into
York Housing Market. policy recommendations through a
stakeholder exercise.

Development Control decisions on
planning applications for housing
developments could be made with
consideration of housing market
requirements.

Increased transparency in the LDF
Core Strategy.




Page 13

Option 2: To await the findings of a final HMA, which assess the needs of
particular groups and develops policy recommendations through a stakeholder
exercise.

41. This option would involve awaiting the outcome of the full Housing Market
Assessment (currently at tender stage) before any evidence on the housing market
can be fed into the LDF process.

The advantages and disadvantages of this option are:

Advantages Disadvantages
The HMA would incorporate all the | Lack of transparency in emergence of
required components, such as the | LDF Core Strategy.
needs of particular groups and a
stakeholder exercise.

Lack of an immediate robust evidence
base to influence development control
decisions on housing mix and type.

42. Officers consider that the findings of the draft HMA are based on a robust and
credible evidence base, and that the assessment has been carried out in
accordance with the technical outputs required by ODPM Guidance.

43. The draft HMA can be used as part of the evidence base for the LDF until such time
as it is replaced by the full and updated HMA, likely to be in Spring 2007.

Corporate Priorities

44. The option outlined above accords with the following Corporate Strategy Priorities:

e Improve the health and lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular
among groups whose levels of health are the poorest

e Improve the life chances of the most disadvantaged and disaffected children,
young people and families in the city

e Improve the quality and availability of decent affordable homes in the city

Implications
45. The following implications have been assessed:

« Financial - The cost of the Housing Market Assessment has been
incorporated into the budget for the LDF

. Human Resources (HR) - None
« Equalities - None

« Legal - None




Page 14

« Crime and Disorder - None

« Information Technology (IT) - None
« Property - None

o Other — None

Risk Management
46. There are no known risks in this proposal.

Recommendations
47. Members are asked:
1) To note the issues considered in this report; and

2) To publish the 2006 draft Housing Market Assessment as part of the evidence
base for the LDF, until such time as the updated HMA is finalised; and

Reason: To allow the findings of the HMA to be used to inform the
development of the LDF Core Strategy, Development Control DPD and
Allocations DPD.

3) To use of the findings of the HMA regarding the required mix and type of
dwellings for development control purposes in the context of policy H3c.

Reason: To allow effective negotiations to deliver an appropriate mix
and type of housing through the planning process.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Sarah Mustill Bill Woolley

City Development Officer Director of City Strategy

City Development

01904 551343 Report Approved | Date 18/9/06

Specialist Implications Officers —None
Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers: None
Annexes: None



Pag
[...]
provide for an allowance of 30 dwellings per annum for
clearance in the first two periods, and 0 in the third. A regional target is set for 65%
of housing provision to be on previously developed land or dwelling conversions.
Policy H2 dealing with the management of land release in areas of frail or failing
markets, does not apply in York.

Policy H3 seeks to increase the provision of affordable housing to meet the needs
of the local area. It is suggested that authorities should seek a target of over 40%
affordable housing) in areas of high need, 30-39% in medium need areas, and less

than 30% where need is low.

These targets are designed to address an estimated overall requirement for 6,000
affordable homes - i.e. 33% of total provision. They should apply to sites above a
15 dwgs/0.5 ha threshold, although where most new provision is on smaller sites a
lower threshold should be set. York is identified as a High Need area, based on
ODPM'’s standard affordability indicators. It is acknowledged that if a local needs

assessment shows a different scale of need, it should take precedence.

The discussion suggests that on small sites off-site contributions might be used in
lieu of on site provision, e.g. to fund purchases of existing dwellings or the re-use
of vacant properties. Creative use of Regional sources of funding is encouraged.

There is no guidance on the types and tenures of affordable housing.

Policy H4 suggests that the current mix of the housing stock needs to change so
that it can better support the creation of more sustainable communities. All the
parties involved are to ensure the provision of homes for a range of sizes, types
and tenures to reflect local households’ needs. Those areas that would particularly

benefit from adjustments to the stock are identified, though York is not included.

Local authorities and their partners are encouraged to develop evidence to support
intervention in this way, through assessments which consider: household
numbers,
[...]
raced |

o |

0%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Source: York Housing Market Assessment - 2006

Page 53



Page 76

YORK HOUSING MARKET ASSESSMENT

Conclusions

6.22 It is important to emphasise what these figures mean. They are the results of interpreting people’s
expectations regarding market and non-market moves. They are distinct from the technical
assessment of housing need.

6.23  This report does not attempt to advocate that all demand be met. There are other constraints on
developments in York and other factors to be addressed in progressing housing policy decisions.

Page 54
g frdham
RESEARTC



Page 77

Past and current drivers of demand for housing

7. Past and current drivers of demand for housing

Introduction

7.1

7.2

7.3

The term ‘driver’ is used as a summary for the various influences that have in the past and may in the

future have a major influence on the wider housing market. Drivers range from the most general national

trends to detailed local matters that will vary in different parts of a given district, and between districts.

The following table provides a broad impression of types of drivers:

Table 7.1: Drivers of housing markets

National drivers

National rate of growth

Desire for owner-occupation

Interest rates

Patterns of international

movement and migration

Government influences (e.g.
PPG3’s encouragement of flat
building and resultant ‘buy to let’
popularity)

Regional drivers

Regional location and

attractiveness
Rates of regional growth/decline.
Hence effects on employment

and income

Strategic transport links

Patterns of regional movement
and migration

Source: York Housing Market Assessment - 2006

Local drivers

Historic nature of York in its
location

University and related Science
City

Constrained City boundary and
scope for development (and
hence influence on prices)

Patterns of local movement and
migration

Local employment factors and
incomes

These drivers combine to explain the present housing situation in York, and th

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 26 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
HORTON, HYMAN, MACDONALD, MERRETT, 
SIMPSON-LAING, WALLER AND R WATSON 

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests which they might have in the business on the agenda.  
No interests were declared. 
 

11. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Local Development 

Framework Working Group meeting held on 24 August 
2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

13. DRAFT HOUSING MARKET ASSESSMENT  

 
Members received a report which provided an update on the issues raised 
by the Draft Housing Market Assessment (HMA), carried out by Fordham 
Research in June 2006, and recommended its publication as part of the 
evidence base for the Local Development Framework (LDF), until such 
time as the updated HMA was finalised.  The report also recommended the 
use of the findings regarding the required mix and type of dwellings for 
development control purposes in the context of policy H3c. 
 
The report presented two options for consideration: 
 

• Option 1 – To consider the issues raised by the draft HMA and 
publish the document as part of the evidence base for the LDF; 

• Option 2 – To await the findings of a final HMA, which assess the 
needs of particular groups and develops policy recommendations 
through a stakeholder exercise. 

 
Members queried the minimum house price specified in the report. 
Concern was expressed that the price quoted was for a property which 
required total refurbishment and that the number of houses in that state 
would not match the number required for people looking to buy at that 
minimum level of cost.  It was agreed that the minimum price used in the 



report should reflect a house priced above the absolute minimum, at a 
level where the number of houses did match the number required to meet 
the needs of those people only able to buy at that minimum level of cost. 
 
[Note: the above paragraph was added when the minutes were approved 
at the meeting held  on  17 October 2006] 
 
Members commented on the need to ensure that the figures contained 
within the final HMA accurately reflect the present housing situation in York 
and take into account the changing needs of York residents. 
 
Members also noted the growing number of European workers now living 
in the city and the need for more affordable housing. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the issues considered in the report be 

noted; 
 

(ii) That the LDFWG recommended that the  
Executive: 

 
• authorised the publication of the 2006 

draft Housing Market Assessment for use 
as part of the evidence base for the LDF, 
until such time as the updated HMA was 
finalised; 

 
• Used the findings of the HMA regarding 

the required mix and type of dwellings for 
development control purposes in the 
context of policy H3c. 

 
REASON:  (i) To update the Working Group; 

 
(ii) To allow the findings of the HMA to be used to 

inform the development of the LDF Core 
Strategy, Development Control Development 
Plan Document (DPD) and Allocations DPD, 
and to allow effective negotiations to deliver an 
appropriate mix and type of housing through the 
planning process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A REID 
Chair  
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 


